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Item 2.02          Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On February 4, 2010, the Company issued a press release announcing its financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2009.  The full text of the press release is
furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into this Item 2.02.

On February 4, 2010, the Company held a conference call with respect to these financial results. The conference call was open to the public. The transcript and slide
presentation that accompanied the call are furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into this Item 2.02.

Item 9.01          Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)            Exhibits. The following exhibits are being furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 above.

Exhibit No. Description
 

99.1 Press release dated February 4, 2010
99.2 Conference call transcript and slide presentation for Earnings Call – February 4, 2010
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Exhibit 99.1

MAXIMUS Reports Strong Fiscal 2010 First Quarter Results

-Solid Results from Continuing Operations and International Business Lines-

-Company Raises Guidance for FY 2010-
RESTON, Va.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--February 4, 2010--MAXIMUS (NYSE: MMS), a leading provider of government services worldwide, today reported results for its first quarter ended December 31,
2009.

Highlights include:

Better-than-expected revenue and earnings from continuing operations driven principally by the Company’s international employment services operations in Australia and the United Kingdom,

Revenue growth of 19.2% to $202.4 million for the fiscal 2010 first quarter compared to last year,

Record adjusted earnings per diluted share from continuing operations of $0.83 compared to $0.69 for the same period last year,

Healthy cash flow for the quarter with record cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations of $48.8 million and free cash flow of $42.2 million,

A robust cash position with cash and cash equivalents totaling $126.9 million, or approximately $7.00 per share, at December 31, 2009,

New sales awards totaling $183 million, new contracts pending of $347 million, and a solid sales pipeline totaling $1.6 billion at January 29, 2010, and

An improved outlook for fiscal 2010, with revenue now expected to be in the range of $830 million to $850 million and diluted earnings per share of $3.35 to $3.45.

Revenue for the fiscal 2010 first quarter increased 19.2% to $202.4 million versus $169.7 million reported for the same period last year. On a constant currency basis, total Company revenue grew 13.3%.
Revenue growth was driven by the Company’s international employment services operations in Australia and the United Kingdom, both within the Operations Segment.

For the fiscal 2010 first quarter, net income from continuing operations grew 17.5% to $14.6 million, compared to $12.5 million reported for the same period last year. For the first quarter, adjusted diluted
earnings per share from continuing operations were $0.83, which excludes legal expense of $.02 per share, compared to $0.69 per diluted share for the first quarter of last year.

The Company recorded a $2.0 million loss from discontinued operations, which includes a net after tax $2.2 million charge disclosed by the Company in a Form 8-K on January 29, 2010, to transfer an ERP
project back to the client.

“Results for the fiscal 2010 first quarter reflect sound execution and an increased contribution from our international operations, which represented 25% of total revenue in the first quarter,” commented
Richard A. Montoni, President and Chief Executive Officer of MAXIMUS. “Our disciplined approach to new opportunities and favorable caseload volumes resulted in better-than-expected performance from
our employment services programs in Australia and the United Kingdom. Our domestic business base remains stable and is meeting our expectations.”

Operations Segment

For the fiscal 2010 first quarter, Operations Segment revenue increased 20.7% to $188.7 million compared to $156.3 million for the first quarter of fiscal 2009. On a constant currency basis, revenue grew
14.2%.

Operations Segment operating income for the first quarter grew 14% to $24.0 million compared to $21.0 million in the first quarter of last year. Operating margin for the quarter was 12.7% and remains in-line
with the Company’s goal for the Segment of 12% to 15%.

Strong first quarter financial performance for the Segment was driven principally by the Company’s international employment services operations, where the Company benefited from favorable caseload
volumes and prudent resource management. The Company’s domestic operations performed as expected with growth across certain business lines, including federal, health, and child support, compared to last
year.

Consulting Segment

For the fiscal 2010 first quarter, Consulting Segment revenue was $13.6 million versus $13.4 million last year. Consulting Segment operating income for the first quarter was $970,000, with operating margin
of 7.1%, compared to a loss of $302,000 for the same period last year. Improved performance for the Segment was a result of increased efficiencies and an improved mix of work.



New Sales and Sales Pipeline

At January 29, 2010, year-to-date signed contract wins totaled $183 million and new contracts pending (awarded, but unsigned) totaled $347 million.

Sales opportunities (pipeline) at January 29, 2010 totaled $1.6 billion (consisting of $299 million in proposals pending, $60 million in proposals in preparation, and $1,277 million in proposals tracking)
compared to $1.2 billion the prior year.

Balance Sheet and Cash Flows

At December 31, 2009, cash and cash equivalents totaled $126.9 million. For the first quarter, the Company generated strong cash driven by favorable terms on new international work with advance cash
payments and strong collections. Cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations totaled $48.8 million with free cash flow of $42.2 million. The Company defines free cash flow as cash
provided by operating activities from continuing operations less property, equipment, and capitalized software.

Days Sales Outstanding (DSO) from continuing operations improved to 64 days. MAXIMUS repurchased 186,801 shares of common stock for $8.7 million during the quarter. The Company had
approximately $49 million available under the Board-authorized share repurchase program at December 31, 2009. Subsequent to quarter end, the Company purchased 91,940 shares of common stock in
January. On November 13, 2009, MAXIMUS paid a quarterly cash dividend of $0.12 per share, and on January 20, 2010, the Company announced a $0.12 per share cash dividend, payable on February 26,
2010 to shareholders of record on February 12, 2010.

Outlook

As a result of the Company’s strong performance in its international employment services operations, MAXIMUS is raising its fiscal 2010 full year estimates from continuing operations. The Company now
expects revenue in the range of $830 million to $850 million and adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (which excludes certain legal expenses and recoveries) in the range of $3.35 to
$3.45. For the second quarter, the Company expects adjust diluted EPS to be in-line with consensus of approximately $0.70 due to timing of start-ups and volume fluctuations.

“With solid trends in our international operations, we now expect revenue and adjusted earnings growth from continuing operations to range between 15% and 19% compared to fiscal 2009. We also enter the
second quarter with a healthy sales pipeline highlighted by several international opportunities within established markets,” concluded Mr. Montoni. “While the final legislative outcome surrounding domestic
health care reform has yet to be determined, market trends remain favorable as states seek to adopt new delivery models to meet demands and achieve goals.”

Website Presentation, Conference Call and Webcast Information

MAXIMUS will host a conference call this morning, February 4, 2010, at 9:00 a.m. (ET). The Company has also posted a presentation on its website, under the Investor Relations page, for analysts to follow
during the conference call.

The call can be accessed under the Investor Relations page of the Company’s website at www.maximus.com or by calling:

877.407.8289 (Domestic)/201.689.8341 (International)

For those unable to listen to the live call, a replay will be available through February 12, 2010. Callers can access the replay by calling:

877.660.6853 (Domestic)/201.612.7415 (International)
Replay account number: 316

Replay conference ID number: 343097

MAXIMUS is a leading provider of government services worldwide and is devoted to providing health and human services program management and consulting services to its clients. The Company has more
than 6,500 employees located in more than 220 offices in the United States, Canada, Australia, the United Kingdom, and Israel. Additionally, MAXIMUS is included in the Russell 2000 Index and the S&P
SmallCap 600 Index.

Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about the Company's confidence and strategies and the Company's expectations about revenues, results of operations, profitability, future
contracts, market opportunities, market demand or acceptance of the Company's products are forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These uncertainties could cause the Company's
actual results to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements and include reliance on government clients; risks associated with government contracting; risks involved in
managing government projects; legislative changes and political developments; opposition from government unions; challenges resulting from growth; adverse publicity; and legal, economic, and other risks
detailed in Exhibit 99.1 to the Company's most recent Quarterly Report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, found on www.maximus.com.

Non-GAAP Financial Information

This press release includes certain non-GAAP financial information as defined by Securities and Exchange Commission Regulation G. Pursuant to the requirements of this regulation, reconciliations of this
non-GAAP financial information to MAXIMUS financial statements as prepared under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) are included in this press release. MAXIMUS management believes
providing investors with this information gives additional insights into MAXIMUS results of operations. While MAXIMUS management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in
evaluating MAXIMUS operations, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and not as a substitute for the related financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.



MAXIMUS, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)
 

 September 30,
2009  December 31,

2009
(unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 87,815 $ 126,940
Restricted cash 3,919 4,590
Accounts receivable — billed, net of reserves of $5,812 and $5,628 132,058 122,574
Accounts receivable — unbilled 16,706 19,153
Current portion of note receivable 736 458
Income taxes receivable 7,501 —
Deferred income taxes 5,389 11,609
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 19,749 18,750
Current assets of discontinued operations 18,238 8,916
Total current assets 292,111 312,990

 
Property and equipment, at cost 98,781 103,300

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (53,495) (56,857)
Property and equipment, net 45,286 46,443

Capitalized software 26,475 29,402
Less accumulated amortization (7,506) (8,504)
Capitalized software, net 18,969 20,898

Deferred contract costs, net 8,206 7,753
Goodwill 61,029 61,364
Intangible assets, net 2,455 3,218
Deferred income taxes 1,239 3,434
Other assets, net 3,939 3,975

Total assets $ 433,234 $ 460,075
 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 44,368 $ 47,550
Accrued compensation and benefits 31,713 29,361
Deferred revenue 22,177 32,278
Income taxes payable — 4,982
Other accrued liabilities 15,083 16,396
Liabilities of discontinued operations 14,124 14,543
Total current liabilities 127,465 145,110

Deferred revenue, less current portion 6,527 9,572
Income taxes payable, less current portion 1,871 2,086
Deferred income tax liability 243 243

Total liabilities 136,106 157,011
 

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, no par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized; 27,161,849 and 27,223,890 shares issued and 17,599,029 and 17,474,269 shares
outstanding at September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2009, at stated amount, respectively 338,739 341,819
Treasury stock, at cost; 9,562,820 and 9,749,621 shares at September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2009, respectively (319,149) (327,810)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,268 9,351
Retained earnings 269,270 279,704

Total shareholders’ equity 297,128 303,064
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 433,234 $ 460,075

 



MAXIMUS, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 
Three Months

Ended December 31,
2008  2009

Revenue $ 169,710 $ 202,355
Cost of revenue 122,806 150,240

Gross profit 46,904 52,115
Selling, general and administrative expenses 26,414 27,324
Legal and settlement expense — 686

Operating income from continuing operations 20,490 24,105
Interest and other income, net 94 99

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 20,584 24,204
Provision for income taxes 8,131 9,576

Income from continuing operations 12,453 14,628
 

Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Loss from discontinued operations (485) (2,000)
Loss on disposal (5) —
Loss from discontinued operations (490) (2,000)

  
Net income $ 11,963 $ 12,628

 
Basic earnings (loss) per share

Income from continuing operations $ 0.70 $ 0.83
Loss from discontinued operations (0.03) (0.11)
Basic earnings per share attributable $ 0.67 $ 0.72

 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share

Income from continuing operations $ 0.69 $ 0.81
Loss from discontinued operations (0.02) (0.11)
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.67 $ 0.70

 
Dividends paid per share $ 0.10 $ 0.12

 
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 17,802 17,595
Diluted 17,956 18,039

 



MAXIMUS, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months
Ended December 31,

2008  2009
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $ 11,963 $ 12,628
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Loss from discontinued operations 490 2,000
Depreciation 1,961 3,104
Amortization of intangible assets and capitalized software 737 1,436
Deferred income taxes 12,043 (8,492)
Deferred interest income on note receivable 107 61
Non-cash equity based compensation 1,866 1,865

 
Change in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable — billed 23,143 9,596
Accounts receivable — unbilled (5,775) (2,448)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (3,844) 1,042
Deferred contract costs (1,236) 479
Other assets (899) (34)
Accounts payable (10,716) 342
Accrued compensation and benefits (3,746) (2,045)
Deferred revenue 2,492 13,134
Income taxes (21,959) 14,867
Other liabilities (34,755) 1,251

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities — continuing operations (28,128) 48,786
Cash provided by operating activities — discontinued operations 951 6,235
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (27,177) 55,021

 
Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from note receivable 182 217
Purchases of property and equipment (2,414) (3,938)
Capitalized software costs (1,717) (2,641)

Cash used in investing activities — continuing operations (3,949) (6,362)
Cash used in investing activities — discontinued operations (11) —
Cash used in investing activities (3,960) (6,362)

 
Cash flows from financing activities:

Employee stock transactions 593 1,004
Repurchases of common stock (22,431) (8,661)
Payments on capital lease obligations (417) —
Tax benefit due to option exercises and restricted stock units vesting 53 135
Cash dividends paid (1,765) (2,118)

Cash used in financing activities — continuing operations (23,967) (9,640)
Cash used in financing activities — discontinued operations — —
Cash used in financing activities (23,967) (9,640)

 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (3,040) 106

 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (58,144) 39,125

 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 119,605 87,815

 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 61,461 $ 126,940

 



Segment Information

The following table provides certain financial information for each of the Company’s business segments (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended December 31,
2008  % (1)  2009  % (1)

 
Revenue:

Operations $ 156,338 100% $ 188,731 100%
Consulting 13,372 100% 13,624 100%

Total 169,710 100% 202,355 100%
 

Gross Profit:
Operations 41,469 26.5% 47,089 25.0%
Consulting 5,435 40.6% 5,026 36.9%

Total 46,904 27.6% 52,115 25.8%
 

Selling, general, and administrative expense:
Operations 20,442 13.1% 23,127 12.3%
Consulting 5,737 42.9% 4,056 29.8%
Corporate/Other 235 NM (2) 141 NM (2)

Total 26,414 15.6% 27,324 13.5%
 

Operating income (loss) from continuing operations:
Operations 21,027 13.4% 23,962 12.7%
Consulting (302) (2.3)% 970 7.1%
Consolidating adjustments (235) NM (2) (141) NM (2)

Operating income from continuing operations before Legal and Settlement Expense 20,490 12.1% 24,791 12.3%
Legal and Settlement Expense — NM (2) (686) NM (2)

Total $ 20,490 12.1% $ 24,105 11.9%

       
 (1)  % of respective segment revenue
 

(2) Not meaningful



MAXIMUS, Inc.
Supplemental Pro Forma Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations ("Adjusted EPS")

FY 2009 and First Quarter FY 2010
        

Q1 09  Q2 09  Q3 09  Q4 09  Total
FY 09  Q1 10

Diluted EPS from continuing operations-
GAAP basis $0.69  $0.66  $0.89  $0.80  $3.05  $0.81

 
Pro forma adjustments:

Legal and settlement expense (recovery), net - 0.01 (0.16) 0.01 (0.14) 0.02
Severance -  0.01 -  -  -  -

Subtotal pro forma adjustments $0.00  $0.02  ($0.16) $0.01  ($0.14) $0.02
           

Adjusted EPS from continuing operations $0.69  $0.68  $0.73  $0.81  $2.91  $0.83

CONTACT:
MAXIMUS
Lisa Miles
800-MAXIMUS x11637



Exhibit 99.2

FINAL TRANSCRIPT
Thomson StreetEvents
MMS - Q1 2010 MAXIMUS, Inc. Earnings Conference Call

Event Date/Time: Feb. 04. 2010 / 2:00PM GMT



C O R P O R A T E   P A R T I C I P A N T S

Lisa Miles
MAXIMUS, Inc. - Vice President of Investor Relations

David Walker
MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Rich Montoni
MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Bruce Caswell
MAXIMUS, Inc. - President and General Manager of the Health Services Segment

C O N F E R E N C E   C A L L   P A R T I C I P A N T S

Lee Jagoda
CJS Securities - Director

George Price
Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Brian Kinstlinger
Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Richard Glass
Morgan Stanley - Analyst

P R E S E N T A T I O N

Operator

Please stand by for realtime transcript. The MAXIMUS, Inc. conference call will begin momentarily. +++ presentation Greetings and welcome to the MAXIMUS first quarter conference call. At this time, all
participants are in a listen-only mode. A brief question-and-answer session will follow the formal presentation.(Operator instructions). As a reminder, this conference is being recorded. It is now my pleasure to
introduce your host, Ms. Lisa Miles, Vice President Investor Relations for MAXIMUS. Thank you, Ms. Miles, you may now begin.

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS, Inc. - Vice President of Investor Relations

Good morning. Thank you for joining us today on today's conference call. I would like to point out that we have posted a presentation to our website under the investor relations page to assist you in following
along with today's call. With me today is Rich Montoni, Chief Executive Officer, and David Walker, Chief Financial Officer. Following Richard's prepared comments we will open the call up for Q&A.
Before we begin, I would like to remind everyone that a number of statements being made today will be forward-looking in nature. Please remember that such statements are only predictions, and actual events
and results may differ materially as a result of risks we face, including those discussed in Exhibit 99.1 out of our SEC filings. We encourage you to review the summary of these risks in our most recent 10-K
filed with the SEC. The Company does not assume any obligation to revise or update these forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances. And with that, I will turn the call over to
Dave.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Thank you, Lisa. Good morning, and thanks for joining us. This morning, MAXIMUS reported strong first quarter financial results driven by better than expected performance in the company's international
employment services operations. In both Australia and the United Kingdom the sound performance was driven by strong revenue delivery, favorable case load mixes and volumes, as well as prudent resource
management. I'll provide program-specific details during our segment discussion.
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For the 2010 fiscal first quarter, revenue from continuing operations grew 19.2% to $202.4 million, compared to $169.7 million reported for the same period last year. On a constant currency basis, revenue
grew 13.3% compared to last year, and nearly all growth was organic. International work accounted for 25% of total company revenue in the quarter. With exceptional top-line contributions from our
international operations and solid contributions from our US operations, MAXIMUS delivered total company operating margin of 12.3% for the first fiscal quarter, which excludes legal. This translated into
strong first quarter net income from continuing operations, which grew 17.5% to $14.6 million, compared to $12.5 million last year. Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations totaled
$0.83 a share for the first quarter versus $0.69 reported for the same period last year.

As noted in our 8-K filing last week, we took another step towards the planned investment of the ERP division and mutually agreed to transfer a project back to a [transsent] client. As discussed in prior
disclosures this contract had contributed to sizable losses over the last two years. As part of the agreement, we booked a net after-tax charge of $2.2 million, included in the results from discontinued
operations. This had no impact on results or forward guidance from continuing operations. With the transfer of this contract, discontinued operations are expected to be mildly accretive in the future, as we
continue to focus on the planned divestment of the remaining ERP division.

Let's turn our attention to financial results by segment starting with the operations segment. For the first quarter, revenue from operation segment grew 20.7% to $188.7 million, compared to the same period
last year. On a constant currency basis, operation segment revenue grew 14.2%. Year-over-year revenue growth was driven principally by our international work. The domestic business met expectations and
grew modestly compared to last year. Strong revenue delivery in Australia and the UK helped drive first quarter operating income for the operations segment to $24 million, or an operating margin of 12.7%.

Let's turn our attention to the performance details in the Australian and the United Kingdom programs. Starting in Australia, where we benefited from a sizable geographic expansion on an existing program.
Our well-established presence in Australia coupled with our proficiency in understanding the government's goals and objectives allowed the team to nicely manage the growth of this important program. In
fact, during the quarter, case loads came on much stronger than initially expected, and we managed nearly 40% more cases than forecasted. Because our operations are built upon a repeatable and scalable
process, we were able to absorb the spike in cases, which created an additional benefit of operational efficiencies. We do expect that the volumes will return to more normalized levels during the course of the
year. However, we expect to sustain the higher revenue levels due to two new incremental programs that were recently awarded to MAXIMUS in Australia. The new work will begin contributing later in this
fiscal year.

On a combined basis, the two new programs are expected to contribute just under $10 million in revenue in fiscal 2010. Startup will slightly dampen margin in the second quarter, but we do expect them to be
break-even for the full year. The new work is right in our sweet spot. Under the first one, we are supporting employment initiatives that are tied to the government's green jobs program. The second piece of
work is to provide disability employment services. This is similar to what we do here in the states for the Federal government's Ticket to Work program, where we help individuals with disabilities find
meaningful employment to achieve self-sufficiency. Winning this new work further demonstrations our operational success, in meeting performance measures, and our ability to capitalize on our solid brand
recognition in Australia. Frankly, the Australian team has done an exceptional job of growing the business base and managing in an effective and profitable manner.

Revenue in the UK came in as expected for the quarter. The costs were lower. The program was nearly break-even for the quarter, where we previously expected a loss. While the cases were slow to start,they
have picked up to expected contractual levels within the last 30 to 45 days. So we still expect the program to achieve profitability in the second half of the year. With the benefit of a few months of operational
trends under our belt in the UK, we still expect revenue in fiscal 2010 to total approximately $20 million, when the program is fully ramped in fiscal 2011, revenue is expected to be about $40 million a year,
and nicely profitable.

2



Moving on to the consulting segment. Revenue for the first quarter totaled $13.6 million, which was comparable to the same period last year. For the first fiscal quarter, the consulting segment delivered
operating income of $970,000, and margin improved to 7.1%. Performance in the quarter was improved as the team focused on the fundamentals such as labor utilization, and cost management. The segment
also benefited from a better mix of work.

Moving on to balance sheet and cash flow items. At December 31st, 2009, MAXIMUS had healthy cash and cash equivalents of $126.9 million. Strong collections in the quarter improved DSOs to 64 days,
and benefited from a large outstanding receivable that was collected in the quarter. MAXIMUS generated exceptionally strong levels of cash in the quarter, driven most notably by strong earnings, as well as
advanced payments from our contracts in Australia and the United Kingdom. Cash provided from operating activities from continuing operations totaled $48.8 million in the first fiscal quarter with free cash
flow from continuing operations of $42.2 million. The management team recognizes the importance of putting our cash to work, and we used cash in the quarter to resume our share repurchase program.
During the quarter MAXIMUS bought back 186,801 shares for $8.7 million. Subsequent to quarter's end, we purchased an additional 91,940 shares for $4.5 million through the end of January.

Moving on to guidance, as a result of our strong performance from our international employment services business, and the benefit of clear operational trends, we are raising our full-year estimates for
continuing operations. Our new guidance also reflects favorable currency trends. We now expect revenue for fiscal 2010 to range between $830 million and $850 million. From a bottom-line perspective, we
now expect fiscal 2010 adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations to be in the range of $3.35, to $3.45. For the second quarter, we expect adjusted diluted EPS to be in line with consensus
of approximately $0.70 per share due to the timing of startups and volume fluctuations. Thank you for your time this morning, and with that I'll turn the call over to Rich.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Thanks, David. Good morning, everyone. And thank you for joining us today. We are very pleased to report strong first quarter financial results, providing confirmation that our strategy is working as we aim
to deliver long-term shareholder value. Our strategy encompasses operational focus, profitable growth, solid execution, client diversification, and geographic expansion. In recent years, we have focused our
business on health and human services program administration and have divested non-core operations. This morning's results reflect the success we have had in deploying this strategy. We have pursued
opportunities within our refined core business that offer more favorable terms and increased visibility through long-term recurring revenue. We have also sought to diversify our revenue and our client base to
benefit from a broader range of opportunities, both domestically as well as abroad. Today international revenue represents 25% of our business mix. This compares to 15% this time last year. David thoroughly
covered the performance by our international operations and our expectations for the full year, so I will focus my comments on a go-to-market strategy.

Our international market strategy is largely an extension of our domestic strategy. Fundamentally, we're helping foreign governments manage the delivery of their public health and human services programs.
The demand is clearly there. Governments around the world are contending with remarkably similar social issues. These include increasing healthcare demands, long-term care issues with aging populations,
job and employment services, and the rising number of cases with increased complexity.

Our international approach has been cautious and deliberate. We have focused primarily on stable countries with favorable labor laws and strong currencies. At the same time, as we continue to build our
presence in these markets, we are actively managing the risk profile. This means we are applying the same stringent criteria we rely upon domestically when assessing new international opportunities of all
sizes. As we have talked about on our previous calls, we have become more selective in our bidding strategies over the course of the last few years. We will pass on bids that do not meet our criteria of risk
management, defined scope, and profitable growth. This emphasis on up-front diligence is shared throughout our entire organization, including our international markets.
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We're working smarter, more efficiently, and more effectively than ever before. The cornerstone of our international strategy is pretty simple, land, execute, and expand. Expand when we enter a market, gain
a foothold and grow the business by filling a need with our core capabilities. We used this approach in Canada, Australia, and the United Kingdom. In all of these cases, we did small tuck-in acquisitions and
grew the business with the benefit of a local team on the ground, as well as the experience and thought leadership from across the company. In fact, when we set our sights on getting in to the United Kingdom
market, we dispatched a combined team from the United States and Australia to search for appropriate acquisition targets. We did this more than a year ahead of the potential bid opportunities. The team was
immensely important in finding the right target, developing relationships, building momentum and premarketing our capabilities. As evidenced in our first quarter financial results, our operations in the United
Kingdom are trending in the right direction, and benefiting from the efforts and investments we made early on.

Recently, our General Manager for human services, Akbar Piloti, and I returned from trips from the United Kingdom and Australia, where we visited several MAXIMUS locations, and had productive
meetings with several government officials at various agencies. It is clear from those meetings that governments are trying to adopt new ways to deliver service more efficiently and effectively. We also spent
time with our on-the-ground leadership teams, lead by Michael [Hobday], an Australian who has been running these operations for the past five years. Michael's team is built upon local managers who can
navigate market-specific issues, while tapping into the resources of the entire MAXIMUS organization. Our ability to draw upon experience and knowledge across geographic markets allows us to readily
deploy the same rigor and discipline in any location to ensure smooth startup and long-term success. We are pleased with the international market trends. We believe the United Kingdom market presents
additional opportunities, and we remain cautiously optimistic that we are well positioned there.

As David noted, we have also received new incremental work in Australia for the green jobs and disability programs. This reaffirms our view that it is the right strategy at the right time. We are also actively
marketing several new opportunities in Canada that are aligned with our core. Within our domestic markets, we continue to experience stable demand for our services. Thus far, new opportunities have offset
any softness in the market. In fiscal 2009, we estimated that project reductions from state budget pressures only impacted about 1.5% of our total revenue base. This is offset by other opportunities, which
resulted in overall growth.

We fully recognize that state governments will continue to wrestle with budgetary pressures. Yet, demand for our services has been resilient, and we expect this will continue. This is similar to our experiences
in prior recessions. We believe this is the result of the critical nature of the services that we provide, and the fact that a large percentage of our work is Federally funded and Federally mandated. Our growth
strategy of land, execute, and expand is evident in our domestic wins as we seek to enter new adjacent markets. We recently received notice of an award in a state where we already serve as the Medicaid
enrollment broker to provide enrollment assistance for individuals with disabilities, seeking long-term care services. The operational services we provide are much the same, but we're serving a subset of the
Medicaid population,those applying for Medicaid waiver programs. These programs provide a broad array of home and community-based services, to enable people with disabilities to remain in their
communities as an alternative to institutionalization. This is an important first step into this new and exiting market in which states are adapting to new ways to deal with populations that need long-term care.
We hope to pursue similar opportunities to help agencies improve the quality of care, while better managing the costs of providing services to a growing subset of the Medicaid population.

Longer term, we believe we will continue to benefit from trends that favor new service-delivery models that address the financial challenges that governments face, that help them meet their epigrammatic
goals. Recent political developments related to healthcare reform do not alter our expectation that governments will require our services to meet ever-changing demographics, and increasing demands. We
view this as a long-term process. From our perspective, it doesn't matter what form the legislation ultimately takes, whether it is sweeping legislation or smaller components designed to address the most
pressing areas of reform, governments must still be able to respond in an efficient, and cost-effective manner. We think that healthcare reform will remain a focus of the current administration. As a leading
provider in the administration of public health programs, we continue to work with agencies to devise strategies to meet this demand, no matter how the reform ultimately plays out. In the near term, the
President's proposal to freeze the Federal budget will not have a material affect on MAXIMUS since most of his proposal does not affect entitlement programs. Additionally, our advisors tell us that the
administration remains focused on programs that help low-income and middle class individuals. So we believe demand for our services will remain strong as it had in prior recessionary periods.
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Let's turn now to our sales awards and pipeline numbers. Historical numbers are adjusted to exclude the ERP business. At January 29th, we had new signed awards of $182.8 million, and new contracts
pending -- this includes awarded but unsigned -- new contracts pending of $346.8 million. Our total pipeline of new opportunities remains quite healthy at $1.6 billion, compared to the same period last year.
This quarter, we are also introducing a new sales metric. We are now including a trailing 12-month sales chart in the accompanying presentation. This should provide you with added visibility, as well as
clearer trend information on the company's quarterly sales. What is important about this metric is that it shows longer-term consistent trends in quarterly sales over the last two years. We'll continue to report
this on an ongoing basis.

Moving on to liquidity. MAXIMUS continues to maintain healthy levels of cash. Our cash deployment strategy is focused on a mix of options, including investments in organic growth, tuck-in acquisitions,
dividends, and share repurchases. During the quarter, we resumed our Board-authorized share-repurchase program. This is just one of the ways that MAXIMUS's Board and management team remain
committed to delivering shareholder value. Our strong cash flows enable us to remain active with a stock repurchase program, while maintaining a strong balance sheet with no debt.

In summary, first quarter results reflect solid performance, driven most notably by stronger-than-expected contribution from our international operations. We also had consistent solid performance from our
domestic business. All in all, we are pleased with our results, as we benefited from our strategy of operational focus, profitable growth, solid execution, client diversification, and geographic expansion. We
remain focused on allocating our resources to maximize returns and drive targeted growth in all of our global markets. We are very enthusiastic, and look forward to helping our clients worldwide adopt new
ways to deal with increasing demands, and meet the needs of their constituents. And with that, let's open it up for questions.

Q U E S T I O N S   A N D   A N S W E R S

Operator

Thank you. We will now be conducting a question-and-answer session.(Operator instructions) one moment please, while we poll for questions. Our first question comes from the line of Lee Jagoda with CJS
Securities. Please proceed with your question. Your mike is now live.

Lee Jagoda - CJS Securities - Director

Good morning. Congratulations on a good quarter.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Thank you, Lee.

Lee Jagoda - CJS Securities - Director

Cash flow in the quarter was very strong. What are your expectations there for the balance of the year.
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David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Hey, Lee, it is Dave Walker, how are you?

Lee Jagoda - CJS Securities - Director

Pretty good.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

It was a very good quarter, cash flow-wise, and we will revise our forecast upward, so question expect cash flow from continuing ops -- operating activities to be in the $100 to $110 million range for the year.
So free cash flow from continuing ops will be in the $80 to $90 million range.

Lee Jagoda - CJS Securities - Director

Great. Rich, can you speak about the other opportunities internationally and the prospects and your goals for that business over the next few years?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Lee, I'll talk about it from a summary level perspective. As a matter of policy, I won't get into individual bids. But I would say we continue to see strong demand, and I think in our call notes we mentioned
Canada, we mentioned Australia, we mentioned the United Kingdom. Canada tends to be more health-services oriented. UK and Australia, for the moment, is more workforce services oriented. We're very
pleased in Australia to have picked up those two new recent wins, and one of them was health related. In the UK, we expect -- we are currently experiencing extensions -- geographic expansions on the current
program that we're involved with, and that country remains very active with new concepts and new ideas. Again, in the work force services area. In terms of where international is headed, where could it be,
directionally, I would say this, we now -- 25% of our revenue is from international. I think we'll end this year -- we might very well end this year, our fourth quarter, we might have 30% of our revenues from
international, about 30% of our pipeline is now international in nature, and -- and naturally a lot of this depends upon the relative growth domestically, but it wouldn't surprise me if we find that 50% of our
business is from international a couple of years out.

Lee Jagoda - CJS Securities - Director

Just one more question and then I'll hop back in queue. If I adjust for the quarterly outperformance you appear to be raising guidance by an additional $0.15. Other than the two new programs you spoke about,
what are the things making you increasingly confident for the balance of the year?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

David you want to try to field that?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Sure. I mean, there's really two factors, or two drivers. A little bit of currency. So our uplift for the full year will be about $0.06. About $0.02 of that was in this quarter. So that's the over delivery in the quarter.
And the primary driver was just the Australia delivery. So now that we see the real case load -- and remember, when we had those contracts, they were new, particularly the UK. We now can see the real case
load going in. So our estimates were based upon this data the governments gave us for bidding assumptions. We are now able to refine based on real data,and we can revise our earnings forecast accordingly.
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Lee Jagoda - CJS Securities - Director

Great. Thank you very much.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Yep.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

You bet, Lee.

Operator

Thank you. Our next question comes from the line of George Price with Stifel Nicolaus. Please proceed with your question. Your mike is now live.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Great. Thanks very much. And congratulations, guys, on a superb quarter. Wanted to just -- if I could just follow up real quick on the cash flow question. Could you remind me about the large receivable in the
quarter, you know, what that was magnitude? And sort of -- obviously a big step-up in the cash flow guidance. How much -- how should we think about that? I guess on a more, you know, sustainable basis,
you know, in terms of the large receivable, and then you mentioned some prepayments -- contract pays in the UK and Australia.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Hey, George, Dave Walker, how are you.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Dave, good morning.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Good morning. I would say first of all when you look at cash flow, the big driver is obviously going to be just net income. So that's the way to look at it. And then we look at the rest of and it is working
capital. We did receive a lot in normal working capital flux in the first quarter, and the big receivable that you were talking about was just timing on one out of California for about $10 million. You know, so it
was a little slower than normal, came in right after the quarter end, and took our DSOs back in line with what we expected, but the nature of the contracts in both Australia and the UK is you get a lot more cash
upfront, and after all we do have to spend a lot of infrastructure and hiring and putting them in place, so that tends to push us more into the deferred revenue, which you saw a lot of already in the first quarter.
So to generate a lot of cash networking capital change.
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And as you look at the last half of the year, you'll see that -- you'll see the net income in the forecast. The non-cash items, amortization, depreciation, things like that, about the same as you are seeing today.
And you'll see the working capital actually consumes some cash as we grow, that will balance out to the total. Does that help you?

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Yeah, it does. If I was thinking ahead into fiscal '11 -- and I realize you are not giving guidance -- but I guess the assumption is we should see -- I'm trying to just think about how much moderation in some of
the working capital benefits in the first half of this year under a more -- I don't know if normalized is the right word, but that's sort of what I'm trying to get to.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

George, this is Rich. Of the revised forecasted increased cash flow from continuing operations of 100 to 110, I would put the lion's share of that, the majority of that largely in the recurring category. We do
have some benefit in there that is working capital flux. I think the working capital flux is going to stay, but I don't think it's fair to year in and year out expect that you are going to get continued improvement in
working capital flux. But I tell you the lion's share of that by far is attributable to operations, recurring operations.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Okay. Fair enough, and anything that you foresee at this point in terms of variability in March either positive or negative for cash flow?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Not really for cash flow. I mean in -- from an earnings perspective -- you know, and I think earnings is always a driver, we would actually expect -- and we talked about that in our call notes -- revenue to be,
you know, sequentially slightly improved from Q1 followed by step-level increase in Q3 and 4, so revenue does drive working capital, so it has an impact in terms of the DSO counts. And in terms of
profitability, we'll actually tend to see a sequential dip in the lower end of 10 to 11%, you know, operating income in the second quarter, and then a rise back up to margins, so if you just model that piece and
then tie the cash flow with normal working capital and that income, I think you'll get there.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Great. Okay. Rich, how should we think about the risks and opportunities in the international operations, given the budget deficits around the world, you know, coming out of the downturn? I guess to one
extent, you know, it's forcing them to take a hard look at trying to make their programs more efficient, but -- you know, maybe if you could just talk a little bit about that because there's certainly a lot of
attention about deficit spending all over the world, and how that may -- you know, what opportunities and risks --

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Yeah, I think that is one of the pressure points that the governments are dealing with. But it's not in isolation, George. The governments also are very much focused on demography, on demographics, and all of
these large countries have very similar issues as the US, in that it's an increasing population, it's an aging population, health care is costing more, so I think as a common theme, they are coming to the
conclusion that the current models are just not sustainable, they are not sustainable, not only financially, but I think governments are very worried about their ability to deliver the service to this increasing
population. I think they just don't feel they have the infrastructure to get the job done. So as a result we're seeing them focus on not only the medical infrastructure per se, the hospitals, the doctors, the
compositions, the geographies, how they are laid out, but also the supporting infrastructure, and whether or not that is capable of getting the job done, and that is -- as a result, leading towards some very
interesting white boarding in terms of the need to create some change. Again, these types of things are very much long-term in nature.
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George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

All right. Let me throw in one more and then I will cycle back around.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Sure.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Healthy Families in California, I just want to kind of get your views on the potential risks in that program. I realize California is very powerful Democratic legislature and constituency, and certainly the Federal
elements of the program, you know, it did get hit, potentially last year, then they found the money. There were certainly, you know, continued budget pressures in California that at least seem to only kind of be
getting worse as we move through the next fiscal year -- into the next fiscal year. Can you give us your thoughts around that program? And would you say that is kind of the biggest, quote unquote, risk point
that you can see in the domestic business or might it be something else?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

I think it's a the one that gets the most attention. It certainly gets the spotlight. Certainly California gets the most attention from a state perspective, I think because of its size and I also think just because of its
culture and diversity, and they really do try to provide a lot of benefits to their citizens, and they try to keep their taxes low. So whenever you try to spend more and tax less, that's always a challenge. So I
really think California is almost on a perpetual track of having these types of deliberations. You know, we went through this last year when the leaders of the state had to deal with the tough budgetary
situation. At one point they actually went forward, and with the California Healthy Families program, which is the CHIP program, for those of you who don't know -- they at one point in time had decided to
move forward and basically stopped future enrollments. We felt that would impact us from an annualized revenue perspective adversely, $10 million, and at the end of the day, there's some nonprofits in the
state that stepped up, and contributed a significant amount. The state also found some additional dollars, so at the end of the day, they manned to basically bring it back to where it was and they did not reduce
coverage. George, I expect that they'll continue to go through that type of exercise, and the operations in all of our programs remain on track in California. We certainly understand the budgetary challenges.
And again, I expect we will likely see actions similar to prior years where the state will consider cuts in this program. There will be special sessions where it will be on the table, but at the end of the day, if
history is any precursor, I expect what will happen is that there will be extra effort put forth to find a path of resolve, to resolve these issues and at least maintain the current level of coverage, again, as they
have done in prior periods.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Great. I appreciate the time. Thanks very much.
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Okay. Thanks.

Operator

Thank you.(Operator instructions). Our next question comes from the line of Brian Kinstlinger with Sidoti & Company. Please proceed with your question. Your mike is now live.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Hi, good morning. Thanks.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Good morning, Brian.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

I wanted to touch on the pipeline a little bit. The pending awards are high, and the bids and preparation are low, and I'm sure there's couple of different arguments of why one could assume it is budgetary
pressure that are extending awards getting finalized and maybe even RFPs that you can prepare. So maybe just go through those metrics, is there anything we should be concerned about, is it just a little bit
choppy right now?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

First off I think it's great to look at the elements of what is in the pipeline, and we do routinely see flux in those elements. I too, when I look at it, Brian, get concerned: is the pipeline trending in one direction
or another? And my read of the situation is that the pipeline remains very robust. I think we do have a high amount in pending -- we have one large project that is in pending, simply because that particular
state has a very long approval process. So we have no reason to believe that it's challenged or difficult, it just has a very long approval process, and the rest of it in terms of -- you talk about bids in prep. In that
situation, it's just really a function of the cycle. We have been -- as a general rule, I will tell you we have been very, very busy with our bids, our folks who focus on that function have been very, very active.
So my read is I'm fairly encouraged that the pipeline remains consistent to strong.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Great. And when I take a look at what GMS casting for Medicaid enrollments, I think it's 6% this year, and 8% next year. Can you give us a sense in the first quarter the size of your Medicaid enrollment
business, and how much that is up year-over-year.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

I have Bruce Caswell here, and Bruce feel free to chime in -- in fact what is your response to that question?

10



Bruce Caswell - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President and General Manager of the Health Services Segment

I think we had a similar question during the last call , Rich, and I think it's fair to say we are seeing enrollment levels trend with the national growth in the Medicaid program, and the statistics related to that
were that in -- this is citing data from the Kaiser Family Foundation -- in 2009, Medicaid grew by about 5.4% and they are expecting Medicaid to grow in 2010 by 6.6%. There is a similar study being released
by Health Affairs which would put at that 5.6% for 2010. I would say that we are seeing trends in growth in the lower end of that range. Probably the 4 to 5% range.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

4 to 5% is the enrollments piece that's growing or is it the revenue component that's growing? That growth rate?

Bruce Caswell - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President and General Manager of the Health Services Segment

The enrollments are that component of growth rate.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

And then can you talk about this revenue -- is revenue growing in line with that, more than that, or less than that?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Brian, we don't report enrollment revenue per se, it's a little more complicated than that because of the hybrid models we have. But I think our recent experience domestically in these programs, and our
expectation for next year, very much correlates with the increase in enrollments. You know, we're looking for the domestic piece to really grow in the mid-single-digit range, which correlates to the
enrollments.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Great. One more question on enrollments, obviously we have seen issues in Pennsylvania and Florida in the past with their former vendors about conflict of interest. Have we -- has there been any other states
that have had a similar issue that have come through in the quarter, where CMS has identified it is a problem?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

That tends to be really a case-specific situation, so I wouldn't classify it as a trend. We haven't seen any new opportunities pop up. We are pleased to have picked up the Pennsylvania opportunity, but, again, I
think turnovers like that are very much isolated and case specific.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Okay. And looking at the actual quarter that we just had, how much incremental earnings came from the lower costs on the UK program?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

I think the majority of it came from the overdelivery in Australia, less so in the UK.
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Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

So the lower cost was not material to the upside of earnings?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

I think it was -- I think it was material, but I -- again, we don't break out the earnings per share by program. So I don't think it is appropriate to get in to that particular metric, but I would say the majority plus is
related to the Australian piece, but I wouldn't put the UK overdelivery in the immaterial category.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

And Dave I think you made a comment, the operating income -- and maybe I misunderstood -- improved because of the UK and Australia higher profits -- higher volumes than expected, but I thought those
were unprofitable? And they will be unprofitable in the second quarter? Were they actually profitable given some of the surprises in the first quarter or no?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Yeah, I -- the higher volume had the benefit of bringing what we would expect to be a loss in the UK to a number that was pretty close to break even. And Australia we expected to be profitable, but it was
dampened. Okay? And then it was really very much Australia driven, and the volume we saw in Australia gave us some real good top line growth, but some real accretive bottom line, and the way to think
about it is, if we have like a classroom orientation session where normally a site-specific location we have 15 people, it can handle twice as many without an increasing cost of scale. That's what happened. So
we really did get a spike operationally in profitability, but you should expect that to go back down to a normal level. That was because it was a new program, so a lot of folks coming on. So we did get a bit of
a benefit. Overall as we said on the call, Australia's revenue is going to stay about the same because new programs are coming in. And they have with them these sort of start-up costs that come with these
programs, although we were able to leverage a lot of existing infrastructure. That's why we're guiding the Q2 margin to go back down -- even though the revenue will be slightly up. And then you'll see our
operating income go back up to what is our normal range in Q3 and 4.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Great. Two more questions. Could you mention the startup cost related to the new two programs you signed in Australia in the second quarter? You said there are some start-up costs, I think.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

There is some. We didn't give the amount. It just has the effect of dampening margins. And we gave the operating income range in the lower end of the 10 to 11%.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Right. On a earnings per share basis is it diluting earnings by about 0.02 or $0.03, is that what it is?
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David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Oh, I don't know, you can do the math. The revenue goes up slightly over the current quarter with an operating income in the low end of 10 to 11%.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Just hard to determine how much of that -- is that coupled with -- how much of that is from Australia? Right? There's a bunch of different factors? That's why I'm just figuring on that.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

I think it's pretty much Australian driven in the second quarter.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Okay.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

And frankly case loads. We get some seasonality in our business. I mean even domestically we get spikes in activity when we have enrollment periods, so we get some quarters that go up, and some quarters
that go down. So second quarter is going to soften for those activities, and we'll see a return in Q3 and Q4.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

And the last question I thought I understand you in discussion with the DSO after talking about California that your DSO where it is -- is that give or take the range you expect the year tend to? Was that
accurate what I thought I understood?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

We still expect our range for DSOs to be about the same.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

And could you just remind us what that range is?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

65 to 80.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

65 to 80.
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David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Yeah, it's a pretty broad range, but you get big receivables on some big programs that if they just miss by a day, it can spill over to the next month. They aren't a real collections issue. It's just timing.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Equity Analyst

Okay. Thank you very much.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

You bet.

Operator

Thank you. Our next question comes from the line of Richard Glass with Morgan Stanley. Please proceed with your question. Your mike is now live.

Richard Glass - Morgan Stanley - Analyst

Wow. I didn't think I was going to make it. Anyway, great quarter, guys, real impressive performance. I had a couple of questions, though. One is this -- well, one is on RFP -- I'm sorry on rebids, and what the
expectations are for kind of calendar 2010. And the second I'll give you at the same time is the new contracts penning that -- that amount of $347 million, how should we think about how that translates to the
P&L?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Good morning, Rich. This is Rich Montoni.

Richard Glass - Morgan Stanley - Analyst

Hi, Rich.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

And thank for the compliment. We're pleased with the quarter. In terms of re-bids, I really don't see fiscal '10 as being a huge rebid year. We talk about where we -- as we enter every fiscal year, we talk about
what is up for re-bid. And as we came in to fiscal '10, we had -- I think we had in total 12 jobs up for re-bid, and at this particular point in time, we have lost a very small one, and we're successful on a
meaningful one. The total contract value on the 12 re-bids was about $190 million. So it's really not a big year for re-bid activities. And thus far we're off to a good start.

Richard Glass - Morgan Stanley - Analyst

Sounds good.
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

I didn't hear your second question. Could you repeat it, please.

Richard Glass - Morgan Stanley - Analyst

The second question is -- gets to the -- you know, the backlog figures you gave and all of that kind of stuff. And the year to date signed contract wins of $183 million is pretty easy to get at. But the new
contracts pending in terms of awarded but unsigned, how should we think about how that translates to the P&L? You know, the time frame and -- you know --

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

I think there's a -- what we do in the course of planning the year and providing guidance during the year, we do a waterfall analysis, and we take not only our existing signed work, but we also take that
pipeline and probability affect it, and flow it in to our forecasted revenues, and our forecasted earnings, and we do that on a quarterly update basis. So management as a matter of routine will go through that
exercise, and on a case-by-case basis, feather those opportunities into our forecasted revenues and earnings per share, which we just shared with you. And the answer, I think, is that we have done that.

Richard Glass - Morgan Stanley - Analyst

Okay. All right.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Okay.

Richard Glass - Morgan Stanley - Analyst

Keep it up guys. Thanks.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

All right. Thank you.

Operator

Thank you, our last and final follow-up question comes from the line of George Price with Stifel Nicolaus. Please proceed with your question. Your mike is now live.

Richard Glass - Morgan Stanley - Analyst

Hi, thanks very much for taking another question. I wanted to follow up on the mention of the market, the new business for enrollment assistance for people with disabilities seeking, you know, the long-term
care services. Is that -- I guess, you know, can you give us a sense of the size of that market opportunity, Rich, relative to -- you know, maybe compare it to other segments of your business, so we can just get
a sense, is there a lot of potential out there?
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

I'm going to ask Bruce Caswell, who runs that business for it. To comment upon it. And Bruce, two things, one, I think just give folks a flavor for why this is an important consideration in governments
managing the cost and quality of healthcare, because I really believe it is. I think it's going to be a cornerstone to our future success, if we peer going to have success in managing healthcare, and then what is
our best look in terms of quantification of that market.

Bruce Caswell - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President and General Manager of the Health Services Segment

Sure, I would be happy to, Rich. As Rich mentioned, clearly, governments are taking every step that they can to help manage the cost of delivery of healthcare, especially in the long-term care area. And this
program represents really an opportunity to bring some of the basic principals of case management and operational efficiency to an area that historically has not been necessarily managed in that way. And this
program, specifically, helps states and in this instance a state we'll be serving, take a population has that has had to go through a paper intensive, waiver application process, and eligibility process, working
with local service providers, and bring it in to a more centralized model and an efficient model that will help them receive services more timely and ultimately save the Medicaid program dollars. And
importantly, it helps them, as Rich noted in his call notes, keep from having to go in to institutionalized long-term care services, and receive services in a home and community-care based environment. That
was a theme was struck at the national level. And has a lot of support at the national level. And with an aging population, we see it as a market opportunity that will continue. It will likely continue in the near
term under the waiver programs that currently exist, creating that administrative need. It is fair to say that all state Medicaid programs have individuals that are served in long-term care settings, and many states
have existing populations that similarly work through these waiver processes. I would not quantify this of the order of magnitude of an enrollment broker business, however, it's a substantial opportunity are,
and one that is perfectly adjacent to what we currently do, so enables us to leverage the business processes that we deploy in other areas of our business to serve this population.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Is that helpful, George?

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Yeah, it is. How many contracts for this service do you have right now, how much of your revenue does it represent?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

We have one contract. It's new. I think it's less than $10 million a year for sure. So obviously it's something we're anxious to grow.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Okay. And are there any -- any potential conflicts of interest or anything like that --

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

No.
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George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

You know, where you have other -- for Medicaid enrollment or anything like that

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

No, I don't think there's any conflict issues with this service.

Bruce Caswell - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President and General Manager of the Health Services Segment

If I might just add a brief note. What caused the state to look to an independent company like MAXIMUS to provide this service, was CMS brought to their attention the conflict -- this is several years ago -- of
having the actual service providers doing the eligibility process, and that lead the state to look to contract it out to an independent entity, so we are obviously look to similar situations where that may exist and
work in that direction.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Principal

Gotcha. Thanks very much.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - President, CEO

Thank you, Greg.

Operator

Thank you. Ladies and gentlemen, this does conclude today's conference. You may disconnect your lines at this time and we do thank you for your participation. May you all have a wonderful day. Thank
you.
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1 David N. Walker Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer First Quarter - Fiscal Year 2010 February 4, 2010



2 Select Financial Data: Q1 FY10 Compared to Q1 FY09 February 2010 Key Highlights:Strong Q1 results driven by better-than-expected financial performance in international employment services operationsRevenue up $19.2%; 13.3% on a constant currency basisInternational work represents 25% of total revenueCompany operating margin of 12.3%Strong adjusted EPS from continuing operations of $0.838K filing last week: $2.2m net after-tax charge included in discontinued operations for contract transfer ($mm, except per share data)      Q1        %         Q1        %                   %         FY '09    Margin    FY '10    Margin              change  Revenue                                                         Operations       $156.30             $188.80                       21%   Consulting    13.4                13.6                          1%     Total        169.7               202.4                         19%                                                          Operating Income (Loss)                                                           Operations       $21.00    13.40%    $24.00    12.70%                 Consulting       -0.3      -2.30%    1         7.10%                  Other  -0.2       nm       -0.2       nm                    Segment operating income subtotal    20.5      12.10%    24.8      12.30%                                                                             Legal and settlement expense          -         nm       -0.7       nm                  Total operating income       20.5      12.10%    24.1      11.90%               Net Income - Continuing Operations     12.5                14.6                                                                                       Net Income - Discontinued Operations   -0.5                -2                                                                                         Net Income         12                  12.6                          6% Fully Diluted EPS - Continuing Ops   $0.69               $0.81                         17% Fully Diluted EPS - Discontinuing Ops         ($0.02)             ($0.11)                        nm  Fully Diluted EPS - Total          $0.67               $0.70                         4%                                                           Adjusted EPS - continuing ops, excluding legal   $0.69               $0.83                         20%                                                          Note: Numbers are rounded for presentation purposes



3 Operations Segment First Quarter RevenueOperations Segment revenue grew 20.7% to $188.7 million compared to last year On a constant currency basis, revenue grew 14.2%First Quarter Operating IncomeOperations Segment operating income of $24.0 millionSegment operating margin was 12.7%Strong financial performance driven by employment services operations in Australia and the United Kingdom February 2010



4 Australia Operations Geographic expansion Established presence; helped manage program growth 40% more cases than forecasted; repeatable, scalable process enabled us to absorb spike and created benefit of efficiencies Expect to sustain higher revenue driven by two new program awards for Green Jobs and Disability Employment Services. (Revenue of $10m in FY10; start up will slightly dampen margin in Q2 FY10) New awards further demonstrate our operational success in meeting performance measures and solid brand recognition February 2010



5 Performance on New UK Program Financial results better-than-expected New employment services program under the Government’s Flexible New Deal New program, difficult for client to predict caseload trends Initially program did not produce contracted level of caseloads (cases have since picked up) MAXIMUS was paid at the contracted level of cases and managed resources to the actual, lower caseload volume.  This created a one-time benefit to the Company. Putting it all together Q1 FY10 revenue in the UK was as expected and costs were lower (driven by lower cases); program nearly breakeven in Q1 Expect revenue in FY10 of approximately $20 million (profitable in 2H FY10) and in FY11 expect revenue of approximately $40 million and nicely profitable



6 Consulting Segment First quarter revenue totaled $13.6 millionOperating income of $970,000Operating margin of 7.1%Performance improved as the team focused on fundamentalsLabor utilizationCost managementBetter mix of work February 2010



7 Balance Sheet & Cash Flow Healthy cash and cash equivalents totaling $126.9 million at December 31, 2009  Fourth quarter DSOs of 64 days Benefited from large outstanding receivable that was collected in the quarter Generated exceptionally strong levels of cash in the first quarter Strong earnings Advance payments from contracts in Australia and the United Kingdom Cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations totaled $48.8 million; free cash flow* from continuing operations of $42.2 million February 2010 *The Company defines free cash flow as cash provided by operating activities, less property, plant and equipment and capitalized software



8 MAXIMUS Share Repurchase Program Date Executed Total Shares Purchased Average Share Price Total Cost November - December 2009 186,801 $46.49 $8.7 million January 2010 91,940 $49.01 $4.5 million Total 278,741$47.75 $13.2 million MAXIMUS purchased 186,801 shares during the first quarter At December 31, 2009, approximate $49 million remained available under Board-authorized stock repurchase plan In January, another 91,940 shares were purchased February 2010



9 Raising FY 2010 Guidance From Continuing Operations FY 2010E  FY 2009A Growth % Revenue $830 - $850 million $717 million 16% - 19% Adjusted EPS $3.35 - $3.45  $2.91 15% - 19% Updated FY 2010 guidance from continuing operations For the second quarter, we expect adjusted diluted EPS to be in-line with consensus of approximately $0.70 due to timing of start-ups and volume fluctuations February 2010



10 Richard A. Montoni President and Chief Executive Officer First Quarter - Fiscal Year 2010 February 4, 2010



11 Strong first quarter financial results are confirmation that our strategy is working as we aim to deliver long-term shareholder value. Operational Focus - Focused on health and human services program administration and divested non-core operations Profitable Growth and Solid Execution - Pursued new revenue streams within refined core business that offered more favorable terms and increased visibility through long-term recurring revenue Client Diversification and Geographic Expansion - Diversified our revenue and client base to benefit from a broader range of opportunities, both domestically and abroad A Commitment to Deliver Shareholder Value February 2010



12 International Market Strategy International revenue now represents 25% of our business mix International market strategy largely an extension of domestic strategy Helping foreign governments manage the delivery of public health and human services programs Governments around the world are contending with similar social issues: increasing healthcare needs, long-term care with aging populations, employment services, rising caseloads International go-to-market approach is deliberate and cautious Focused on stable countries, with favorable labor laws and currencies Actively managing the risk profile, applying the same stringent criteria we rely on domestically More selective in our bidding strategies, passing on bids that do not meet our criteria of risk management, defined scope, and profitable growth February 2010 The cornerstone of our international strategy is Land, Execute, and Expand. We enter a market, gain a foothold, and grow the business by filling a need with our core capabilities.



13 Land, Execute, Expand – UK Market Example Dispatched a combined team from the U.S. and Australia more than a year ahead of the bid to search for acquisition targets The team found the right target, developed relationships, and pre-marketed our capabilities Operations in the UK trending in the right direction and benefitting from early efforts and investments Ready to pursue additional opportunities in this market February 2010



14 International Operations Recently visited several MAXIMUS locations in the UK and AustraliaSeveral productive meetings with government officials in the agencies we serveGovernments trying to adopt new ways to deliver service more efficiently and effectivelySpent time with on-the-ground leadership teamsNative Australian Michael Hobday has led these operations for the past five yearsLocal management teams able to navigate market-specific issues, while tapping into the resources of the entire MAXIMUS organizationPursuing additional work and new opportunities internationallyReceived new incremental work in Australia for the Green Jobs and Disability programsActively marketing several new core opportunities in Australia, the UK, and Canada   Our experience and knowledge across geographic markets allows us to deploy the same rigor and discipline in any location, ensuring a smooth start up and long-term success. February 2010



15 Domestic Operations Stable demand; opportunities offsetting any softness in the market In fiscal 2009, we estimated that project reductions from state budget pressures only impacted 1.5% of our total revenue base State governments likely to continue to wrestle with budgetary pressures but demand remains resilient because of the critical nature of our services and the fact that a large percentage is federally mandated Gaining traction in adjacent domestic markets Recently received notice of award to provide enrollment assistance for individuals with disabilities seeking long-term care services Award is in a state where we already serve as the Medicaid enrollment broker (land & expand) An important first step into a new and exciting market in which states are adapting to new ways to deal with populations that need long-term care We hope to pursue similar opportunities to help agencies improve quality care while better managing the cost of providing services to a growing subset of the Medicaid population February 2010



16 Domestic Legislative Trends Governments will continue to require our services to meet ever changing demographics and increasing demands Health care reform is a long-term process; whether sweeping legislation or smaller components, governments must still be able to respond in an efficient and cost-effective manner As a leading provider in the administration of public health programs, we are ready to meet this demand no matter how the reform ultimately plays out In the near term, the proposal to freeze the federal budget does not include entitlement programs and will not have a material impact on MAXIMUS Administration remains focused on programs that help low-income and middle class individuals Believe demand for our services remains strong February 2010 We expect to benefit from trends that favor new service delivery models that address financial challenges that governments face and help them meet programmatic goals.



17 February 2010 Sales and Pipeline *Restated to reflect divested businesses and ERP Pipeline Q1 2009* Q1 2010* Proposals Pending $517M $299M Proposals in Preparation $237M $60M RFPs Tracking $488M $1,277M Total Pipeline $1,242M $1,636M Twelve-Month Trailing Sales (Signed)($ in millions)



18 Continue to maintain healthy levels of cash Cash deployment strategy focused on a mix of options, including investments in organic growth, tuck-in acquisitions, and returning cash to shareholders Resumed our board-authorized share repurchase program; remain committed to realizing shareholder value Strong cash flows enables us to remain active with the stock repurchase program while maintaining a strong balance sheet with no debt Cash Position February 2010



19 Solid first quarter results driven by stronger-than-expected contribution from international operations and consistent solid performance in domestic business Benefiting from our strategy of operational focus, profitable growth, solid execution, client diversification, and geographic expansion Focused on allocating our resources to maximize returns and drive targeted growth in all of our global markets We look forward to helping clients worldwide adopt new ways to deal with increasing demands and meet the needs of their constituents Conclusion February 2010


